&

4000 North Central Avenue

ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
U.S.Department Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500
of ransportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index.htm

November 3, 2014

In Reply Refer To:

(727)

Arizona FY 2014-2017

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 26

HPM-AZ

Mr. Joseph S. Omer, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Omer:

We have reviewed your September 11, 2014 request to amend the FY 2014-2017 Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the Sun
Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization Executive Board on September 9, 2014.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 26 into the Arizona FY 2014-2017
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

folind 3 18

fﬂﬁ Karla S. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Janice K. Brewer, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director
Scott Omer, Division Director

September 11, 2014

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-1906

RE: FY 2014 - 2018 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), Amendment Number 26

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment No.
3 requested by the Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization (SCMPO) as approved by their
Executive Board on September 9, 2014 to amend its SCMPO Listing of Transportation Projects - FY 2014
TIP. I cordially request Amendment Number 26 of the FY 2014 - 2018 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for these projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

J,

/ Scott Omer

Director

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Troy Keener, ADOT
Lisa Danka, ADOT Eric Boyles, ADOT
Patrick Stone, ADOT Teri Kennedy, MAG

Enclosures (1)

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



~ ~
~ " Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning
P u Organization

September 9, 2014

Charla Glendening, AICP

Arizona Department of Transportation
206 South 17th Ave 310B

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Via: E-mail

Re:  Sun Corridor MPO Listing of Projects — 2014 TIP Amendment #3
Dear Charla:

Attached is a copy of Amendment # 3 for the listing of projects for the Sun Corridor MPO.
The Sun Corridor MPO requests that the 2014 - 2018 amended list of projects be reviewed
and processed by ADOT.

Project changes are highlighted in green fill on the Project (TIP) List, and are detailed below:

e Pinal County: Updated the generic “Dust Mitigation” projects for FY2015-2018; clarifying
project location and funding amount.

e Parking Lot” of proposed HSIP projects (Projects will not be programmed until they receive
HSIP Eligibility approval from ADOT/FHWA. Estimates are subject to change):
o CSG HSIP15-010D/010C City of Casa Grande - Upgrade Pedestrian Countdown
Heads Il and APS, $89,848
o CLG HSIP15-011D/011C City of Coolidge - SR87 at Ruins Dr., MP 134.28 in
COOLIDGE, Safeway Traffic Signal $742,001
o ELY HSIP15-012D/012C City of Eloy - Upgrade Regulatory Signs, $189,048
ELY HSIP15-013D/013C City of Eloy - Upgrade Pavement Markings $362,278
o PNL HSIP15-014D/014C Pinal County - Sign Management System and Sign
Upgrade $271,399

o

211 N Florence St.-103, Casa Grande, AZ — www.scmpo.orq — 520-705-5143



Sun Corridor MPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and Executive Board discussed and
approved the 2014 Project List changes for Amendment #3 on the following dates:

MEETINGS DATE LOCATION-APPROVAL
SCMPO TAC August 28, 2014 Casa Grande
SCMPO Executive Board | September 9, 2014 Casa Grande

The 2014 TIP-Listing of Projects was reviewed by the air quality consultation team, and there
were no comments received.

The minutes for the TAC and Executive Board meetings are on the Sun Corridor MPO web-
site at www.scmpo.org.

Should you have any questions or corrections, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

Irene Higgs, Transportation Planner
Sun Corridor MPO

ccC: Sharon Mitchell, SCMPO

Teri Kennedy, MAG
Eric Boyles, ADOT

211 N Florence St.-103, Casa Grande, AZ — www.scmpo.orq — 520-705-5143



Amend #3 Approvai: TAC Auqust 28, 2014; EB September 9, 2014

SCHPG 2014-2020
Listing of Projects

TiP TIPID#or_| PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT | LENGTH] _TYPE OF WORK FUNC__| LANES | LANES | FEDAID] FEDERAL | ADOT ADOT | LOCAL | _OTHER OTHER TOTAL
TRAC's# | SPONSOR NAME LOCATION CLASS |BEFORE| AFTER | TYPE | FUNDS | Review | Comst | MATCH | FUNDS FUNDS COST
YEAR DESCRIPTION Cost Admin
2014
TACIEB
Approved
CSG 09-01H Pinal Ave and NIA Rural 0 o
Casa Grande |Pinal Ave. Bypass |Main St ROW Acquisition Principal HPP $895,275 $125339| $255,153 $1,275,767|
50 $0 $0|
Rock n Roll n San Carlos Trail & Urban
CSG 11-01R _ |casa Grande |SRTS Various b New Construction | Callector | ° B SRTS $294,940 $5,000 50 $299,940
cSG 14-P1 I-8 Henness Rd.  |I-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Development - o 6
Casa Grande |TI Road Design phase Arterial Private $0 $835,000 $935,000
Main St. Central Ave from Major
11-Feb_ |[CC 180D Hoooiidge  |improvements  |Mainstto Firstst | ©F Design Collector | 2 2 STP 5243200  $56,710) 50| $18,134 $318,134
Central Ave. TE  |Az Bivd. to Main Urban
CLG 10017 Coolidge Ped St Scape St. 04 Project Development | Collector 0 0 TE $143,995 $5,000 $8,704 $157.,699,
CLG 14-01C Coolidge Citywide Striping |Various R Procurement & Install N/A 0 B HSIP $245,075) $245,075
ELY 14-01C  |Eloy Street Signs | Various NIA | Procurement & Instatl | A 0 0 HSIP $61,860 561,860
#1-Feb |sMP 14RTP [scmPo RTP Plan Used 2014 STPfur] WA Plan NIA 0 0 STP $300,000 $18,134 $318,134
SMP 14-Tran |SCMPO Transit Plan Used 2014 5TPfur] VA Plan N/A STP $131,661 $7.958 $139,619)
$158,750
211158 2014 HSIP N/A 0 0
4M7M4_ |SMP 14-Safe [scMPO HSIP Plan 527,573 Plan N/A HSIP $314,963 $19,038 $334,001
$0|
TOTAL FOR
2014 $2,631,089 $64,710] $327,121 $935,000 $4,085,228
2015
CLG16-01D | Coolidge :':'n‘:;’_‘ofgmems Central Ave from eer |, )
Main St to First St 0.5 Additional Dasign STP $117,000] $29,250 $146,250
CLG 10-01T i 0 o
Coolidge Central Ave TE  |Az Blvd to Main St 0.4 New Const Callector TE $750,000 $45,334 $795,334|
$0)
sol
Urban 2 2
CLG 13-01C |Coolidge  |Central Ave STP [Az Bivdto Mainst| 0.4 Re-Construction | Collector sTP $498,944 $30,159 $529,103
50|
LTAP STP $500 $500
TOTAL FOR $1,366,444 $104,743 $0) $1,471,187




Amend #3 Approval. TAC Augqust 28, 2014; EB September 9, 2014

SCMPO 2014-2020
Listing of Projects

TIP TIPID # or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF WORK FUNC LANES | LANES | FED AID | FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION CLASS | BEFORE{| AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review Const MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST
YEAR DESCRIPTION Cost Admin
2016
$0 $0) $0
$0)
LTAP STP $500 $500
TOTAL FOR
2016 $500 $0| $0 $0| $500)
2017 .
Main St. Central Ave from Urban 2 2
CLG 16-01C  [Coolidge Improvements Main St to First St 0.5 Re Const Collector STP $850,000 $0| $51,379] $801.379]
LTAP STP $500 $500
s
s
sl
$0|
TOTAL FOR
2017 $850,500 $61,379 $0| $0 $901,879,
2018
. Main Street -
: Main Street Urban
ELY 15-01C Eloy Reconstruction Frontier Rd. to 1 Mile Re Construction Collector 2 2
Battaglia Dr. STP $775,883 $0| $46,809 $4,302,201] $5,124,983
Note: Project development is in CAG TIP, 2014: $471,500 :::
$117,600 was awarded at TAC meeting 5-29-14. $117,600] $0 $7,108] $124,708
LTAP STP $500 $500
TOTAL FOR
2018 $893,983 $0| $54,007 $0 $22,302,201] $23,250,191
2019
$0|
so|
LTAP STP $500 $500|
1 $0 $500|




Amend #3 Approval: TAC _Auqust 28. 2014; EB September §, 2014

SCMPO 2014-2020
Listing of Projects

TiP TIPID#or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF WORK FUNC LANES | LANES | FED AID | FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION CLASS | BEFORE | AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review Const MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST
YEAR DESCRIPTION Cost Admin
2020
$0
$0
$0
LTAP STP $500 $500
TOTAL FOR $500/ $0 $0 $0 $500)
TRANSIT PROGRAMMING
RURAL/ FED AID MOBILITY
[Agency Name Site Name Project Location | URBAN Project Description TYPE CAPITAL MATCH |OPERATING| MATCH |MANAGEMENT|ADMINISTRATIVE
Cotton
Express / 1-19 Passenger Bus; Terminal Fare Box; 6-Automated Fare
2014 5311 CART Coolidge Coolidge/MPO Rural Boxes FTA $799,843 $360,6186| $1,160,459|
Human
5310 Services Casa Grande Casa Grande/MPO| Urban Replacement Maxivan No Lift - VIN 2147 FTA $20,800 $5,200 $26,000
Hurman
5310 Services Casa Grande Casa Grande/MPO| Urban Replacement Maxivan No Lift - VIN 2147 FTA $20,800 $5,200) $26,000
Horizon
5310 Human Casa Grande Casa Grande/MPO| Urban Repl: it Maxivan No Lift - VIN 9321 FTA $20,800 $5,200 $26,000,
$0
FTA $362,243 $376,216 $0 $0 $0 $0| $1,238,459
MPQ was implemented in 2014, CAG provided all the transit activities for 2014,
LIST OF AIR QUALITY PROJECTS (FROM MAG'S LIST) 2014 through 2018
TIPID# LG# LANES | LANES
TIP or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF FUNC FED AID | FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL | Local/Private OTHER TOTAL
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION CLASS | BEFORE| AFTER | TYPE FUNDS Review Const MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST
YEAR IMP - WK - STRU Cost Admin
ADOT
|-8 Santa Rosa 1 a 4
2014 ADOT Wash Santa Rosa Wash 0.3 Scour Retrofit Bridge| $300,000 $800,000
La Palma Rd -JCT
2017 IADOT SR-287 Pave Pres 1-10 Project Dev STP $320,000 $320,000
La Palma Rd ~JCT 2 2 2
2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres 1-10 1 Const STP| $1,803,000 $1,803,000
|-8 Bianco Rd- 2 4 4
2016 IADOT JCT I-10 Bianco Rd 8.3 Pave Pres STP| $13,872,000 $13,872,000
CASA
GRANDE 30
Trekell Rd to
2015 €sG 15L01 Casa Grande |Doan St Pottebaum . 0 2 $2,100,000) $2,100,000
2015 | ©SG 14-P1D |casa Grande |1-B/Henness Tl | 1-8 and Henness | 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 6 $45,000 saso,ooo' $935,000
2036 | ©SG 14-P1C |casa Grande |-6/Henness T | 1-8 and Henness | 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 € s1a,ooo,ooo| $18,000,000

$0




SCMPO 2014-2020

Listing of Projects
Amend #3 Approval: TAC Auqust 28, 2014; EB September 8, 2014

TIP TIPID#or_| PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT [LENGTH| TYPEOF WORK | FUNC | LANES | LANES | FEDAID | FEDERAL | ADOT ADOT | LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION CLASS |BEFORE| AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review Const MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST
YEAR DESCRIPTION Cost Admin
COOLIDGE $0
Coolidge -
o1 | 811010 Joas Coolidge Ave isttoAzBivd | .5 Mile Project Dev 4 2 2 stp| 400,000 $24,178 $424,178
CcLC 11-01c [Coolidge- 4 2 2
2014 CAG . |Caoolidge Ave 1st to Az Blvd .5 Mile Const STP| $1,200,000 $72,534 $1,272,534
Signal Peak to
2018 Mceas-1 Coolidge McCartney Road | Toltec Buttes Rd. | .4 Mile Const 4 2 4 Local 30
2017 VAH 11851 Coolidge Vah Ki Inn Rd. Maln to Sonora St.| .1 Mile Const 4 2 4 Local| 30
2015 Coolidge Various Varlous Dust Mitigation Local| $100,000) $100,000
2016 Coolidge \Varnious Various Dust Mitigation Local $130,000 $130,000
2017 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local! $150,000 $150,000
2018 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $175,000 $175,000
50
ELOY |* All dust mitigation projects have been completed as of May 1, 2014 $0
$0
PINAL CO 50
2044 Enalce Mansus Vangus Sust-Mibgaton Laeai) $a0.000| $486:-000
2015 Bipatce slapes arous LuistMibgaiion Lecal) -s1so,m| ' BEC00
2047 Pnsico  |veneus arious, Dust Miligavon ‘ Cbosal| sa,au.oool R 1,205,000
Midway (o ] 2 2 ) o 2
2015 Pinai Co Comman Road Marimoii W55 Dust Mitigation s F i Local| " §75.000 i 375,000
Cornman (o y 2 2
2018 Pinaj Co IMigwvay Road Srenna Voagh 05 Dust Miigation NA ) ’ Local $75,0001 175000
. T mife Cornat io . 2 2! . . ; = :
2016 Pinal Co Siorey Ruad LolLalee Rd 2.4 Dusi Mitigation Na, Local 4$240,000| ; $240.000
Pinal Avg to I 2 2 : .
2016 Pinal Co Hopi Drive Trakall P 4 Dust iditigation NA Local, . $200,000 $200,000
. p Val Vista Rd to 3 2 a -3 i 7
2017 Pinal Co Henness Rd Waverty Di i Dusl Miligaticin HA Local ] . $3560,000| $350.000
: ; Toltse Hwy ic 5N N 2 s . ) D
2017 Final Co Harmon Ra ‘Tweedy Rd 2 ‘Dusi Miigaton NA = Local $360,000 9360,000°
_ Wlldiog SR267 {0025 mt - 2 2 : : ol 1 '
2017 Pinal Co LaPalma Rd N Kleck Ra 3! Dusit Mitigation NA Local| ) $150,000] $150,00C
s ] 5 Mayor 2 22 a e 0 4 ¢ ; |
2017 Pinal- Gt McCartney Rd 1-10 to Evans Rd 5y Design Collecior Loc.al i i $300,000| $360,000
N -, SR:87 (n Storey : 5 2 ] 3 .
2018 Pina! Ce Curry Rd Rd 1 Dusi Mihgailan NA i Local $110,000| $115,000
SR287 o Siorey 2 2 .
2018 Pinal Co Twasedy Rd Pt 1 Dusi Mithgatian NA Loca)| $110,000| »110.000




SCMPO 2014-2020
Listing of Projects
Amend #3 Approval: TAC Augqust 28, 2014; EB September 8, 2014

TIP TIPID # or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF WORK FUNC LANES | LANES | FED AID | FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION CLASS |BEFORE| AFTER | TYPE FUNDS Review Const MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST
YEAR DESCRIPTION Cost Admin
Sznia Gruz Wash 2 3
2018 Pinat Ca Fatars d o Cotrales fu 16 st Mivgabon N ) Lotal $350,006] $350,000
Bzgor 2 -
2018 Pinal Co Meiarinsy Fld 46 to Bvang R 3 Reconsiruciion Gollacior ) Locall $3,206.600| 83,200 000
30
TOTAL $18,395,000 $45,000 $0[ $96,713 $27,065,000 $0| $45,601,713
HSIP "PARKING LOT" - PENDING HSIP ELIGIBILITY FROM ADOT/FHWA
TP TIPID#or | proJECT PROJECT PROJECT __ | LENGTH| TYPE OF WORK FUNc | LANES | LANES | pgp Aip | FEDERAL | apOT ADOT | LOGAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION CLASS (BEFORE| AFTER | TYPE FUNDS Review Const MATCH FLINDS FUNDS COST
YEAR DESCRIPTION Cost Admin
CS:‘:"I-IF..II’F“IF- Dasigr - Unarade 2 o
o1c Coinown Haade [Vanous Lacaians Fedasttian Counidewn
Casa Grandz |il and 2P3 n CASA GRANDE 1 Haads apd APS Various H3IP £30,000 §9) 50 36 39| 85 $32,000
1 Upgrade
C36 HSIPA5- Padesinen meni - Legrage o Y
2 Lsunigona Heads [Vaneus Lacai Pedezinarn Couniaawn
Casa Giangs |1l and AS In SASA CRANDE [ Haads and A0S s el $58,848 50 20) £9 0 39 385 348
IRET at Pums n - insiali Mew = -
OLG HEiP15- Safeway Trathe  |Or, MP 13428 = Siangf and Kased| Prinugpal E b
011D Gooligoe S:onal COOUDGE G Mathar: Ariarial HSIP $215576 &0 $1,425 40f $0) 2247.00%
SRY7 ai Fuiny rall
SLG HEIP1S- Safeway Trafic  |Dr MP 134220 Mew Trafie Signal and | Panwivai . 2
[P koS Cooindge Signul LOGLINGE 1 Raasd Median Arietial +H51P $521,5%0)] 59 35,4201 &4 50 $525 400|
Design - Upgrada
ELY H3IP15- Liptrade Varivuy Leoations Reguluicry 3] 2 ¢
M0 Eloy Regulatery Sigas Jin ELODY ] micluding Hardware Vanaus yiSiP $30,000 S0 ks $0) S0 ) 550,000
Construchen -
nsiallatan 10 Uparane \
ELY HSIP1E- Upgrade \Vanous Lacaiiony Regulaiory Sans e L
120 Eloy Reguiatory Sions Jin ZLQY 0] rrisluding Hardware Various HSiP %159,148 30 %0 30/ $0) 30 $169 043
tpgrada
ELY HSIP 1§~ Pavamen Various Latebans Uasign - Yocrade 0 i)
J3an Eloy Markinas I ELOY 427 mileg]  Ravarmest Makings Velhnus HSIP $30,000] 50 50 A0 30 5 $31.000]
Usgrade
ELY H31P15- Vaiious Locations ansitusion - Uporade 8 ]
0130 Eloy in eLOY 447 Mlag]  Paviement Markings Varouz HSip $302,278 $0) o £0 &0 kD] 5332,278|
Uesign - Sign
PNL M5IP15- Jign Managament Manazeineni System a o
L1440 Syaian and Sign [Manous Lonabions Sign Uparade ang i :
Fina! County [iipgrads i BINAL CQUNTY 3 Reirarefigclomater Vagnous H381E 330,000 20 30 40 50 20| $20,000,
frocurement - Sign
PHL HEIP15- Managamen: Systam . &
0i4C Sign Manasemeni |[Vanous Locaiions Siga Uparade and ]
Pinal County  Jand Sign Uptrads |in PINAL COURTY 1] Retrorefleciomaing Viadious HSip $241,399) 40 50) 50| 50 29 $241.299|
| |TOTAL | | | I | | | l s1.s49,129| sol sol sa,usl $0 SOI s1,ss4,s14|




